ORDINANCE No.  180040 
*Authorize contract and provide for payment for the SE Hawthorne Boulevard Transportation Improvements Project between SE 20th Avenue and SE 55th Avenue  (Ordinance, amend Ordinance No. 179612) 

The City of Portland ordains:





Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The City Council adopted the Hawthorne Boulevard Transportation Plan to provide safer pedestrian crossings, improved transit access and improved bicycle facilities on July 30, 1997, and adopted amendments to the plan on September 8, 2004. (Resolution Nos. 35632 and 36251)

2. A federal aid transportation project to build the improvements in the plan on SE Hawthorne Boulevard between SE 20th Avenue and SE 55th Avenue is budgeted in FY 05/06 and 06/07. This project is in the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP), as well as the City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Funding is committed to the project through federal transportation funds (CMAQ), City General Transportation Revenues (GTR), and City Transportation System Development Charge funds (SDC). 

3. The City Council authorized an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) to provide $1,607,405 of federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds to undertake the project on September 7, 2005, which has been fully executed. (Ordinance No. 179569, amend Contract No. 51754).

4. An Intergovernmental Agreement authorized by the City Council on September 7, 2005, to enter into a contract with ODOT for the Local Public Agency Certification Program has been fully executed. (Ordinance No. 179568, Contract No. 52582)

5. The City Council passed an Ordinance to authorize a contract and provide for payment for the SE Hawthorne Boulevard Transportation Improvements Project between SE 20th Avenue and SE 55th Avenue on September 28, 2005, for a project estimated to cost between $1,500,000 and $2,500,000. (Ordinance No. 179612).

6. The construction cost estimate for the project increased in October 2005, and can be attributed to rising energy prices and reconstruction efforts following Hurricane Katrina in the Gulf Coast. 

7. Additional federal transportation funds have been made available to complete the project. Approval of the additional funds is conditioned upon the full execution of the Supplemental Project Agreement 22461, Amendment No. 1 with ODOT. An Ordinance to approve this amendment is scheduled for a City Council hearing on April 5, 2006.

8. The Portland Office of Transportation has a high level of confidence in the revised project estimate. The estimate is based on average bid prices from transportation projects advertised following Hurricane Katrina, and has been calculated based on specified bid items and quantities as designed.

9. The Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development has developed final plans and specifications for the necessary improvements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and the Auditor are authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsible bidder the purpose described in Section 1, in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by the Portland Office of Transportation, and estimated to be in an amount between $2,000,000 and $3,000,000.   

b.
The Auditor to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to Center Code 15942480, Account Code 563000 when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in securing this agreement will delay the start of construction of these improvements scheduled for June 2006; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, April 05, 2006



GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland


By /S/ Susan Parsons
Commissioner Sam Adams



Prepared by: Jean Senechal Biggs/slg



 




April 5, 2006
Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  426-2006 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  180040 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


PAGE  
1

